HB1039/643827/1

BY: Senator Harrington

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1039, AS AMENDED

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 of the Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments (HB1039/339033/1), in the last line of Amendment No. 1, after "expenses" insert "; requiring the State and Prince George's County each immediately to make a certain payment to Dimensions Health Corporation at the point in time the Governor, the County Executive, and the County Council agree to extend a certain deadline for reaching a certain agreement".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 7 of the Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments, after the last line of Amendment No. 21, insert:

"SECTION 6. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, notwithstanding Section 5 of this Act and in accordance with § 24-1604 of the Health – General Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act, at the end of 60 days after the establishment of the Prince George's County Hospital Authority, if the Governor, the County Executive, and the County Council extend their negotiations for up to but not more than 30 additional days to enable them to reach an agreement as to the commitment of State and County funding for support of the Prince George's County health care system if it is transferred to a new owner or owners, the State and Prince George's County shall each immediately make a payment to Dimensions Health Corporation of \$6,000,000 out of the \$12,000,000 each has appropriated for fiscal year 2009 at the point in time the decision is made to extend the negotiations up to an additional 30 days."

HB1039/643827/1 Amendments to HB 1039 Page 2 of 2

HARRINGTON

On page 7 of the Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 22, in line 1, strike "<u>6.</u>" and substitute "<u>7.</u>"; and in line 2, strike "<u>7.</u>" and substitute "<u>8.</u>".

On page 8, in line 1 of Amendment No. 22, strike the second "8." and substitute "9."; and in line 2, strike "9." and "10.", respectively, and substitute "10." and "11.", respectively.